
To: Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener;  
and Councillors Alphonse, Cameron, Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Townson and 
Wheeler.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 2 October 2018.

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2018 at 10.00 
am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1  Urgent Business  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Exempt Business  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 6)

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4  Requests for Deputation  

Public Document Pack



MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5  Minute of Previous Meeting - 4 July 2018  (Pages 7 - 12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6  Committee Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7  No notices of motion have been received  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8  No referrals from Council, Committees or Sub-Committees have been received  

POLICE SCOTLAND AND SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE

9  Police Scotland Hate Crime Thematic Report -  GOV/18/175  (Pages 17 - 22)

10  Police Scotland Police Volunteers Thematic Report - GOV/18/177  (Pages 23 - 28)

11  Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic Report - GOV/18/176  (Pages 29 - 38)

CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION

12  Chief Social Work Officer Annual Report - OPE/18/164  (Pages 39 - 80)

13  Appointment of a Joint Chair for Adult and Child Protection Committees - 
OPE/18/166  (Pages 81 - 86)

14  Corporate Parenting - OPE/18/159  (Pages 87 - 96)

PROTECTIVE SERVICES

15  Joint Public Health Protection Plan - OPE/18/158  (Pages 97 - 146)

16  Date of Next Meeting - 10am, 5 December 2018  



EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://comm
[...]
 public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory powers 

or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;
(c)         a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made in 

pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns (Scotland) Act 1990 
by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands Enterprise for the discharge by 
that body of any of the functions of Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may 
be, Highlands and Islands Enterprise; or

(d)        a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to the 
Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-judicial 
/ regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to be 

made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room 
during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 4 JULY 2018. Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener; Councillor 
Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener; and Councillors Bell (as substitute for Councillor 
Houghton), Cameron, Delaney (as substitute for Councillor Greig), Duncan, 
McLellan, Townson and Wheeler.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found Here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1. There was no urgent business.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. There was no exempt business.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. No declarations of interest were intimated.

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4. There were no deputation requests.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING – 9 MAY 2018

5. The Committee had before the minute from the previous meeting of 9 May 2018 
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer Governance.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=622&MId=6281&Ver=4


2

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 JULY 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to transfer the Crematorium Management Compliance Report to the Operational 

Delivery Committee business planner;
(ii) to remove the Development of Models for Civic Leadership from the business 

planner; and
(iii) otherwise note the committee business planner.

NOTICE OF MOTION

7. There were no notices of motion.

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES

8. There were no referrals from Council, Committees and Sub-Committees.

POLICE SCOTLAND ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT– GOV/18/036

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance (cover 
report) and Campbell Thomson (Chief Superintendent, North East Division, Police 
Scotland – Appendix A) which presented the Police Scotland Annual Performance 
Report - April 2017- March 2018 for Committee scrutiny.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the report.

Chief Superintendent Thomson provided an overview of the annual performance report 
and highlighted that a significant decrease in crime had been recorded and there had 
been continued improvement in detection rates. Mr Thomson emphasised the 
importance of partnership working within the Community Planning Aberdeen framework 
and the role of the public in supporting public safety. He advised the Committee that 
whilst improvements in performance had been welcomed by the North East Division, he 
assured Members that complacency would not be tolerated, and it was their aspiration 
to follow up on this good performance next year and increase the levels of public safety 
in the North East of Scotland. 

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request the North East Division to provide further information on how it 

supports the Ask Angela campaign and for this response to be circulated to 
Members by email;

(ii) to request the North East Division to provide an update on its work with schools 
to tackle vandalism on school estates and for this response to be circulated to 
Members by email;

(iii) to endorse the report; and
(iv) to thank Chief Superintendent Thomson for his informative presentation.

Page 8



3

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 JULY 2018

CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT – OPE/18/033

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
advised of the multi-agency work overseen by Aberdeen City Child Protection 
Committee as set out in the 2017 Annual Report.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
(a) Note the content of this report; and
(b) Endorse the work of the Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee as detailed in 

its 2017 Annual Report.

Kymme Fraser (Programme Development Manager, Operations) delivered a 
presentation to the Committee on the governance, role and priorities of the Aberdeen 
City Child Protection Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to thank Kymme Fraser for her informative presentation, and to request that the 

slides be circulated to Members.

STATUTORY CONSULTATION – THE AGE OF CRIMINAL RESPONSIBILITY 
(SCOTLAND) BILL – OPE/18/043

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
sought Committee approval to submit the Council’s proposed response to the Scottish 
Government Equality and Human Rights Committee’s call for evidence.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee instruct the Chief Operating Officer to submit the response 
contained in the Appendix of the report to the Scottish Government by 9 July 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the recommendation.

STATUTORY CONSULTATION – PROTECTION OF VULNERABLE GROUPS AND 
THE DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION – OPE/18/044

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
sought Committee approval to submit the proposed Aberdeen City Council response to 
the Scottish Government consultation on the Protection of Vulnerable Groups and the 
Disclosure of Criminal Information consultation by 18 July 2018.

Page 9



4

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 JULY 2018

The report recommended:-
That the Committee instruct the Chief Operating Officer to submit the response detailed 
in this report by 18 July 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the recommendation.

STATUTORY CONSULTATION – PART 1 OF THE CHILDREN (SCOTLAND) ACT 
1995 – OPE/18/041

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
sought delegated authority from Committee to submit a response on behalf of 
Aberdeen City Council to the Scottish Government on the Review of Part 1 of the 
Children (Scotland) Act 1995 and creation of a Family Justice Modernisation Strategy 
by 7 August 2018.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
(a) Provide delegated authority to the Chief Operating Officer to submit a response 

to the consultation on the above paper by 7 August 2018; and
(b) Agree that the Convenor be consulted on the proposed response prior to its

submission.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to provide delegated authority to the Chief Operating Officer to submit a response 

to the consultation on the above paper by 7 August 2018; and
(ii) to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to consult Members of the Committee prior 

to submission of the proposed response.

UKAS ANNUAL AUDIT OF SCIENTIFIC SERVICE – CUS/18/015

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services 
which provided an update on the status of UKAS accreditation and progress on the 
recommendations of assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific Services Laboratory.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
(a) Note the work being undertaken to implement and develop the recommendations 

of the 15 and 16 March 2018 UKAS surveillance report; and
(b) Endorse the continuation of accreditation as a license to operate.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the work being undertaken to implement and develop the 

recommendations of assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific Services Laboratory;

Page 10



5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 JULY 2018

(ii) to clarify in para 6.2, that failure to acquire UKAS/DWTS accreditation would 
mean that the laboratory could not provide services to any prospective clients; 
and

(iii) to endorse the continuation of accreditation as a license to operate.

CONVENER’S CLOSING REMARKS

15. The Convener congratulated the Equalities Team on the successful event they 
delivered on 22 June 2018 which recognised the work of community representatives, 
volunteers and interpreters as part of the Great Get Together in memory of Jo Cox. 
Thereafter she thanked Members and officers for their support and contributions, and 
hoped they all enjoyed their time off during the Summer recess.

The Committee resolved:-
To congratulate the Equalities Team for delivering a successful event as part of the 
Great Get Together in memory of Jo Cox.
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, Convener

Page 11



6

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

Page 12



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                             
[...]
on).

Chief Social Work Officer’s Report To present the Chief Social Work Officer
annual report.

Graeme
Simpson

Integrated
Children's and
Family Services

Operations 1.4

Corporate Parenting

Council on 23/8/17 instructed the Lead Officer
for Corporate Parenting to report back to
Council in 2018 to ensure that all Councillors
have a broad overview of the activities
undertaken to ensure the Council is meeting its
Corporate Parenting responsibilities ahead of
the first report due to the Scottish Government.

Transferred by Council on 2 July
2018 to be reported to the Public
Protection Committee.

Margaret
Cruickshank

Integrated
Children's and
Family Services

Operations 1.2

Independent Chair of Child and Adult
Protection Committees

To propose a single Chairperson for the Adult
and Child Protection Committees. Graeme

Simpson Adult Social Care Health and Social
Care Partnership 1.2

A B C D E F G H I

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



PREVENT Progress Report
To provide an update on progress made
against the Prevent Peer Review's 18
recommendations

Alana Nabulsi

Early
Interventions and
Community
Empowerment

Customer 2.1 D

Delayed until 5
December to allow
the Council to close
off a number of
recommendations
and provide a more
comprehensive level
of assurance to
Committee.

Adult Protection Referrals To present Committee with information on the
number of adult protection referrals Claire Duncan Adult Social Care Health and Social

Care Partnership 1.1 D

Will be incorporated
into a broader report
following the
publication of the
Care Inspectorate's
report on Adult Social
Care. Expected on 20
February.

Self-Assessment Resilience Standards
Performance Report

To present information on progress against
Resilience Standards David McIntosh Governance Governance 2.5 D

It is recommended
that an annual report
be brought to
Committee on
resilience standards.
This is suggested as
a proportionate
approach  to
monitoring resilience
improvement
p
[...]
PERS

N/A

10. APPENDICES 

N/A

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Chief Superintendent Campbell Thomson
North East Division, Police Scotland
NorthEastLocalPoliceCommander@scotland.pnn.police.uk 
01224 306054

Page 27

mailto:NorthEastLocalPoliceCommander@scotland.pnn.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 10 October 2018

REPORT TITLE Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic Report

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/176

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Iain Robertson (Cover Report), Bruce Farquharson, 

Local Senior Officer, Aberdeen City, SFRS  (Appendix 

A)

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.7

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) thematic report on 
reducing accidental dwelling fires for the Committee’s information.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee consider and note the information provided in Appendix 
A in relation to the reduction of accidental dwelling fires.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The SFRS have agreed to provide the Public Protection Committee with 
thematic reports to provide assurance on its work and offer Members a 
greater insight into its role and responsibilities.       

3.2   The thematic report attached as Appendix A, provides information on the 
approach the SFRS have taken to reduce accidental dwelling fires, as well as 
its performance in this area.

3.3     The SFRS has a statutory duty to promote fire safety, and in particular provide 
information about the steps that can be taken to prevent fire.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1      There are no significant financial implications for the Council.

Page 29

Agenda Item 11



5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1      There are no significant legal implications for the Council.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

N/A

7. OUTCOMES

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes

Impact of Report
Prosperous People SFRS are key partners within Community Planning 

Aberdeen and help contribute towards the 
achi
[...]
afety awareness training due to start in 
Sept/Oct/Nov 2018.
Pilot to commence end of year in targeted areas of City.

- Fire Related Anti-Social Behaviour (FRASB) Talks / Initiatives:  
Targeted talks aimed at schools who have had issues with fire setting 
and general ASB within their school or area.
Hazlehead, Cults and Kincorth Academies previously given talks.
Recent communication with School Based Police Officer (SBO) 
regarding FRASB talks to pupils at St Machar Academy following fire 
raising within school. 
Recent Multi-agency engagement (SFRS, Police, ACC Environmental 
Services) undertaken in Torry following increase in wilful fires 
(Community Hub Task generated – 4 youths charged).  ACC agreed to 
uplift waste/rubbish around wheelie bins and streets of concern every 
Friday afternoon.  On the first weekend trialled there were ‘zero’ wilful 
fires reported in Torry, with a continual downward trend since.

6 Outcomes

6.1 Improved support for the safety and wellbeing of our communities
6.2 Reduction in the number of accidental dwelling fires
6.3 Reduction in the number of casualties resulting from accidental dwelling 

fires 
6.4 Reduction in social and economic costs

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee

DATE 10 October 2018

REPORT TITLE Chief Social Work Officer’s Annual Report

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/164

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

REPORT AUTHOR Graeme Simpson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
 

1.1 This report presents to Elected Members the Chief Social Work Officer’s Annual 
Report for 2017/18 financial year. The purpose of the report is to inform 
Members of the role and responsibilities exercised by the Chief Social Work 
Officer; to provide information on statutory decision making in the period; and 
to give a progress report on key areas of social work provision within Aberdeen 
City. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note 
[...]
dership and management training offered by corporate 
training, NELC, and online via OIL or External Providers.

Our Practice Placement Program has undergone rationalization. Our Practice Improvement 
programme remains a key part of our development. This includes a series of half day training 
events for all staff throughout the year, as well as an annual full day conference. The theme 
of this year’s conference which was held in May, was the health and wellbeing of our service 
and its staff and included inputs from national speakers as well as Health and wellbeing 
activities for staff.

In addition to this service specific learning and development, employees within Children’s 
Social Work have access to the corporate learning and development menu outlined above.

Conclusion

Aberdeen City Council and its partners, like most areas, continue to face demand management 
and financial challenges. Having a strong social work vision and effective leadership is critical 
to ensuring that our approach to meeting these challenges utilises that services focus on up 
to date evidence-based models, research informed practice and a strength-based approaches. 
This will ensure that children’s, adult’s and criminal justice is making a difference – and that 
the impact effectively measured.

Graeme Simpson
Chief Social Work Officer 
September 2018

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee

DATE 10 October 2018

REPORT TITLE Appointment of Joint Independent Chair of Adult 

Protection Committee and Child Protection Committee

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/166

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

REPORT AUTHOR Graeme Simpson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
 
The purpose of this report is to advise Committee of the intention to appoint a 
joint Independent Chair of Aberdeen City’s Adult Protection Committee and 
Child Protection Committee. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Committee:

2.1 Endors
[...]
ORT TITLE Corporate Parenting

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/159

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Maggie Cruickshank

TERMS OF REFERENCE Section 13 Public Protection Committee – 1.2 - Terms of 
Reference 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
The purpose of the report is to provide an update on how we have addressed and 
continue to meet our Corporate Parenting responsibilities under the Children and 
Young People (Scotland) Act 2014, Part 9.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:-

2.1 Agree that elected members who have not attended Corporate Parenting training 
commit to doing so within the next twelve months.  

2.2 Request an annual update on the Council’s progress in meeting its Corporate 
Parenting responsibilities during the past year. 

2.3 Agree to continue to promote the Corporate Parenting agenda within Council 
business, by raising awareness of the issues affecting Care Experienced Young 
People (CEYP) and promoting service improvements which will benefit our care 
experienced young people.

2.4 Note the Life Changes Trust commitment to provide the Council with £50,000 per 
annum for the next two years subject to match funding.  

3. BACKGROUND

Page 87

Agenda Item 14

http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=43053&sID=14130
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=43053&sID=14130


2

3.1 Corporate Parenting refers to the collective responsibility of the Council, its 
community partners and other public bodies to provide good parenting for our 
care experienced children and young people. By ensuring that the needs of care 
experienced children and young people are being met they are more likely to 
achieve positive outcomes irrespective of their care experience.

3.2 There are currently 5481 looked after children under the age of eighteen in 
Aberdeen City.  Of these 13% are looked after at home; 20% are in kinship 
arrangements; 51% are looked after in foster care settings; 3% are with prospective 
adopters; <10% are looked
[...]
ns Board and work together with the aim of 
improving outcomes for care experienced children and 
young people in the city. 

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome

Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment

An EHRIA was done for the 2017 Council report and is not 
required for this Committee report as there are no risks 
identified at this time. 

Privacy Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not applicable 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS
 Scottish Government Corporate Parenting Return, dated 30 March 18, available 

in the Member’s Library.
 Champions Board Action Plan 2016 – 2019, available in the Member’s Library.
 Aberdeen Looked After Children’s website - 

https://aberdeencareexperienced.org.uk/ 

10. APPENDICES
Non Applicable

11 REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS
Name       
Title      
Email Address

Tel
 

Andrea McGill / Maggie Cruickshank
Service Manager / Principal Planning and Development Officer
AMcGill@aberdeencity.gov.uk/
MaCruickshank@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 522477 / 01224 522077

Page 96

https://aberdeencareexperienced.org.uk/
mailto:AMcGill@aberdeencity.gov.uk/
mailto:MaCruickshank@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 10th October 2018

REPORT TITLE Joint Public Health Protection Plan

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/158

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Hazel Stevenson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Public Health etc. (Scotland) Act 2008 places a duty on Health Boards and 
Local Authorities to co-operate on health protection matters and produce a 
Local Health Protection Plan. This report seeks Committee approval of the draft 
Grampian Joint Health Protection Plan for the period 2018 to 2020. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:-

2.1 Approve the Grampian Joint Health Protection Plan appended to this report;  
and

2.2       Note that the plan will be reviewed in 2020.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Aberdeen City Council wo
[...]
munity leaders, hotels, 
care homes and employers have allowed us to tailor messages to best effect.

Aberdeen City’s
Protective Services have put in place a customer feedback survey to allow members of the public to comment on the service provided. Any 
significant change to the service is consulted with stakeholders before implementation.

Aberdeenshire Council has a clear strategy to involve others in the development of services through regular Citizens Panel Surveys and 
Community Planning Partnership. The Corporate communications team is available for handling media enquiries. Feedback from customers 
is essential in improving the service the Council provides and there are many formalised ways for members of the public to have their say. 
http://www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/contact/index.asp

Moray Council uses a Citizens Panel to obtain public perceptions and opinions on a wide range of services. The Council also utilises Survey 
Monkey for feedback on the quality of service provided both to members of the public and to businesses. Through the Community Planning 
Partnership, the Community Engagement Group advises how the theme groups can provide information or obtain opinions on a range of 
subjects from communities.

P
age 146

http://www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/contact/index.asp
http://www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/contact/index.asp

	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5 Minute of Previous Meeting - 4 July 2018
	6 Committee Planner
	9 Police Scotland Hate Crime Thematic Report -  GOV/18/175
	10 Police Scotland Police Volunteers Thematic Report - GOV/18/177
	11 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic Report - GOV/18/176
	Appendix A - Fire Thematic Report

	12 Chief Social Work Officer Annual Report - OPE/18/164
	1 - CSWO Report 2018 - FINAL DRAFT_28-9-18

	13 Appointment of a Joint Chair for Adult and Child Protection Committees - OPE/18/166
	14 Corporate Parenting - OPE/18/159
	15 Joint Public Health Protection Plan - OPE/18/158

Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 10 October 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener; Councillor 
Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener; and Councillors Alphonse, Cameron, Duncan, 
Greig, Houghton, Lumsden (as substitute for Councillor Wheeler for items 10-13), 
Townson and Wheeler (for items 1-9 and items 14-16).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found Here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered.

WELCOME FROM THE CONVENER

1. The Convener welcomed Cllr Alphonse onto the Committee and thanked Cllr 
McLellan for his previous contribution to the Committee. She also advised that this 
would be Iain Robertson’s last meeting as Clerk before taking up a new role within the 
Council, and she thanked him for his support during the Committee’s development and 
wished him well for the future.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to welcome Cllr Alphonse onto the Committee;
(ii) to thank Cllr McLellan for his contribution to the Committee; and
(iii) to thank Iain Robertson for his support during the Committee’s development and 

to wish him well in his new role with the Council.

URGENT BUSINESS

2. There was no urgent business.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. There was no exempt business.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4. No declarations of interest were intimated.

file:///O:/CorpGov/Legal/COMMSERV/Committees%20-%20Internal/Public%20Protection%20Committee/Minutes/2018/Here


2

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 October 2018

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

5. There were no requests for deputation.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 4 JULY 2018

6. The Committee had before it the minute from its previous meeting of 4 July 2018 
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and
(ii) to thank Police Scotland for providing useful information on how it supports the 

Ask Angela Campaign as requested by Committee at its previous meeting.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

7. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer Governance.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Building Standards; PREVENT; and National Child Protection 

Improvement Review reports would be reported to the Committee’s next meeting 
on 5 December 2018;

(ii) to note that the Adult Protection Referrals would be incorporated within a broader 
report which would be presented to Committee on 20 February 2019, following the 
publication of the Care Inspectorate report on Adult Social Care;

(iii) to note that the Self-Assessment Resilience Standards Performance report would 
be incorporated into an Annual Report which would be presented to Committee on 
24 April 2019; and

(iv) otherwise note the committee business planner.

NOTICE OF MOTION

8. There were no notices of motion.



3

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 October 2018

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES OR SUB-COMMITTEES

9. There were no referrals from Council, Committees and Sub-Committees.

POLICE SCOTLAND HATE CRIME THEMATIC REPORT -  GOV/18/175

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance and 
Campbell Thomson (Chief Superintendent, North East Division, Police Scotland) which 
presented the Police Scotland thematic report on hate crime.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to instruct the Clerk to identify a date for Members to receive an on-site briefing 

from Police Scotland on armed policing and police dogs;
(ii) to request that an update be circulated to Members via email from the North East 

Division, on the recruitment of LGBT+ candidates; and the delivery of training 
programmes which aimed to increase awareness of LGBT+ issues for all serving 
police officers; and

(iii) otherwise endorse the report.

POLICE SCOTLAND POLICE VOLUNTEERS THEMATIC REPORT - GOV/18/177

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance and 
Campbell Thomson (Chief Superintendent, North East Division, Police Scotland) which 
presented the Police Scotland thematic report on Police Scotland youth volunteers.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to endorse the report; and
(ii) to commend Superintendent Innes Walker for his 30 years of service as a Police 

Officer, and to wish him well in his retirement.

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE THEMATIC REPORT - GOV/18/176

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance and Bruce 
Farquharson (Local Senior Officer Aberdeen City, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service) 



4

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 October 2018

which presented the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) thematic report on 
reducing accidental dwelling fires for the Committee’s information. 

The report recommended:-
That the Committee consider and note the information provided in Appendix A in 
relation to the reduction of accidental dwelling fires.

The Committee resolved:-
To endorse the report.

CHIEF SOCIAL WORK OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT - OPE/18/164

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
presented the Chief Social Work Officer’s Annual Report for the 2017/18 financial year. 
The purpose of the report was to inform Members of the role and responsibilities 
exercised by the Chief Social Work Officer; to provide information on statutory decision 
making in the period; and to give a progress report on key areas of social work provision 
within Aberdeen City.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the content of the Annual Report, as attached at Appendix 1.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to endorse the content of the Annual Report, as attached at Appendix 1;
(ii) to request the Chief Social Work Officer to circulate to Members via email, further 

information on the performance framework adapted from the Care Quality 
Commission; and

(iii) to request the Chief Social Work Officer to circulate to Members via email, further 
information on lessons learned in terms of complaint handling.

APPOINTMENT OF A JOINT CHAIR FOR ADULT AND CHILD PROTECTION 
COMMITTEES - OPE/18/166

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
advised of the intention to appoint a joint Independent Chair of Aberdeen City’s Adult 
Protection Committee and Child Protection Committee.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee endorse the proposal to appoint a joint Independent Chair of 
Aberdeen City’s Adult Protection Committee and Child Protection Committee. 



5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 October 2018

Graeme Simpson (Chief Social Work Officer) updated the Committee that all three 
Grampian councils had agreed to appoint a single Chairperson who could chair all the 
Adult and Child Protection Committees throughout the Grampian region. He added that 
a recruitment advert would be published later this week, and following a competitive 
recruitment process, it was hoped that a preferred candidate would be identified before 
the end of 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the proposal to appoint a joint Independent Chair of Aberdeen City’s Adult 
Protection Committee and Child Protection Committee. 

CORPORATE PARENTING - OPE/18/159

15. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an update on how the Council have addressed and continued to meet its 
Corporate Parenting responsibilities under the Children and Young People (Scotland) 
Act 2014, Part 9.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
(a) Agree that elected members who have not attended Corporate Parenting training 

commit to doing so within the next twelve months;
(b) Request an annual update on the Council’s progress in meeting its Corporate 

Parenting responsibilities during the past year;
(c) Agree to continue to promote the Corporate Parenting agenda within Council 

business, by raising awareness of the issues affecting Care Experienced Young 
People (CEYP) and promoting service improvements which will benefit our care 
experienced young people; and

(d) Note the Life Changes Trust commitment to provide the Council with £50,000 per 
annum for the next two years subject to match funding.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to encourage elected members who had not attended Corporate Parenting 

training to commit to doing so within the next twelve months; and
(ii) otherwise approve recommendations (b), (c) and (d).

JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH PROTECTION PLAN - OPE/18/158

16. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought 
Committee approval of the draft Grampian Joint Health Protection Plan for the period 
2018-2020.



6

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 October 2018

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -
(a) Approve the Grampian Joint Health Protection Plan appended to this report;  and
(b) Note that the plan will be reviewed in 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to report to Committee in October 2019 with 

a progress update on the implementation of the Plan.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 10AM, 5 DECEMBER 2018

17. 10:00am, 5 December 2018.
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, Convener



7

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 October 2018


